## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Buffalo Filter LLC	07/12/2013

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of Montreal	
Street Address:	111 W. Monroe St.	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code: 60603		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2006012517
PCT Number:	US2004030264
PCT Number:	US2002031962
PCT Number:	US2008002759
PCT Number:	US2013026149
Patent Number:	5874052
Patent Number:	6045596
Patent Number:	6053886
Patent Number:	7597731
Patent Number:	7892337
Patent Number:	8145577
Patent Number:	7761188
Patent Number:	8095241
Patent Number:	6544210
Patent Number:	6524307
	DATENT

Application Number:	12818777
Application Number:	12529503
Application Number:	13021494
Application Number:	13348630
Application Number:	13693035
Application Number:	61584897
Application Number:	13476041
Application Number:	61598645
Application Number:	61640206
Application Number:	61645051
Application Number:	13840693
Application Number:	61736078

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3123322196

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.863.7266

Email: justin.debruyne@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Justin De Bruyne

Address Line 1: c/o Goldberg Kohn, 55 E. Monroe St.

Address Line 2: Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3630.156
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justin DeBruyne
Signature:	/justin debruyne/
Date:	07/16/2013

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Filtration - Patent Security Agreement 1#page1.tif source=Filtration - Patent Security Agreement 1#page2.tif

source=Filtration - Patent Security Agreement 1#page3.tif source=Filtration - Patent Security Agreement 1#page4.tif

#### **GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS**

This Patent Security Agreement (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made as of July 12, 2013, by Buffalo Filter LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of BANK OF MONTREAL, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Credit Parties (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated October 31, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Grantee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Credit Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee and grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Credit Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

5135649v3 7/11/2013 5:24 PM 3630.156

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

**BUFFALO FILTER LLC** 

By: John Helhofe

Title: Vide Presiden

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement (Buffalo Filter)

# SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

## U.S. PATENTS

PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE	OWNER
5,874,052	February 23, 1999	Antimicrobial Filter for Use in Electrocautery or Laser Surgery	Buffalo Filter LLC
6,045,596	April 4, 2000	Filter System to Remove a Contaminant from a Fluid Stream	Buffalo Filter LLC
6,053,886	April 25, 2000	Switch Apparatus for Operating an Evacuator	Buffalo Filter LLC
7,597,731	October 6, 2009	Operating Room Smoke Evacuator with Integrated Vacuum Motor and Filter (a/k/a Operating Room Air Recirculation System with Integrated Vacuum Motor and Filter) (SMART BOOM)	Buffalo Filter LLC
7,892,337	February 22, 2011	Operating Room Air Recirculation System with Integrated Vacuum Motor and Filter (SMART BOOM)	Buffalo Filter LLC
8,145,577	April 3, 2012	Air Recirculation System with Filter Flaps (a/k/a Operating Room Air Recirculation System Filter with Filter Flaps)	Buffalo Filter LLC
7,761,188	July 20, 2010	A Fluid Evacuation System with Two-Way Communication Filter (RFID)	Buffalo Filter LLC
8,095,241	January 10, 2012	A Fluid Evacuation System with Two-Way Communication Filter (RFID)	Buffalo Filter LLC
6,544,210	April 8, 2003	Disposable Laproscopic Smoke Evacuation System	Buffalo Filter LLC
6,524,307	February 25, 2003	Smoke Evacuation Apparatus	Buffalo Filter LLC

# U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	FILED	TITLE	OWNER
U.S.	12/818,777	June 18, 2010	Intake Apparatus and System	Buffalo Filter LLC

1

COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	FILED	TITLE	OWNER
U.S.	12/529,503	September 1, 2009	Wick and Relief Valve for Disposable Laparoscopic Smoke Evacuation System	Buffalo Filter LLC
U.S.	13/021,494	February 4, 2011	Electrosurgical Device with Vacuum Port	Buffalo Filter LLC
U.S.	13/348,630	January 11, 2012	Method and Device for Remote Control of Medical Apparatus	Buffalo Filter LLC
U.S.	13/693,035	December 3, 2012	Filtration System and Method (Lap Evac II)	Buffalo Filter LLC
U.S.	61/584,897	January 10, 2012	Method and Device for Fluid Filtration	Buffalo Filter LLC
U.S.	13/476,041	May 21, 2012	Fluid Filtration Device and System (plume port)	Buffalo Filter LLC
U.S.	61/598,645	February 14, 2012	Medical Boom Filter System and Method	Buffalo Filter LLC
U.S.	61/640,206	April 30, 2012	Medical Boom Filter System and Method	Buffalo Filter LLC
U.S.	61/645,051	May 9, 2012	Improved Electrosurgical Device with Vacuum Port	Buffalo Filter LLC
U.S.	13/840,693	March 15, 2013	Improved Electrosurgical Device with Vacuum Port	Buffalo Filter LLC
U.S.	61/736,078	December 12, 2012	Filtration Device and System	Buffalo Filter LLC
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT/US04/30 264	September 15, 2004	Operating Room Air Recirculation System with Integrated Vacuum Motor and Filter (SMART BOOM)	Buffalo Filter LLC
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT/US06/12 517	April 4, 2006	A Fluid Evacuation System with Two-Way Communication Filter (RFID)	Buffalo Filter LLC
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT/US02/31 962	October 4, 2002	Smoke Evacuation Apparatus	Buffalo Filter LLC
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT/US08/02 759	February 29, 2008	Wick and Relief Valve for Disposable Laparoscopic Smoke Evacuation System	Buffalo Filter LLC
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT/US13/26 149	February 14, 2013	Medical Boom Filter System and Method	Buffalo Filter LLC